
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Democratic Services, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 6 January 2012 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 16 January 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of this Committee held 

on 12 December 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their personal interest members 
and officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case 
of Members, vote on the matter in question), If the Member’s 
interest only arises because they have been appointed to an outside 
body by the Council (or if the interest is as a member of another 
public body) then the interest need only be declared if the Member 
wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the 
interest as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement 
of the public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 



(iii) 

5.   P/2011/1080 - Palm Court Hotel, Torquay, Devon TQ2 5HD (Pages 7 - 20) 
 Redevelopment  of former Palm Court Hotel to provide a six storey 

building comprising: A3 [Restaurant] use, ground floor and part first 
floor, 14 self catering holiday flats with ancillary facilities part first 
and second floor,  14 private residential flats third, fourth, fifth and 
sixth floor. 17 car parking spaces for self catering accommodation 
and 15 for private flats. Modifications to carriageway to create 
shared space/pedestrian crossing facility. Works to adjacent public 
park to allow construction of building.     
 

6.   P/2011/1201 - Seaford Hotel, 2 - 4 Stafford Road, Paignton, 
Devon, TQ4 6EU 

(Pages 21 - 28) 

 Conversion of former hotel to 9 residential apartments with vehicle 
access 
 

7.   P/2011/1238 - Apartment 8  Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, 
Paignton, Devon, TQ3 2NS 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 Removal of condition 4 to application P/2000/1231 to allow 
apartment 8 to be used as residential 
 

8.   P/2011/1257 - Flat 9 Basement, 64 Windsor Road, 
Torquay,,Devon, TQ1 1SZ 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 Conversion of basement to 1 number flat with 2 bedrooms - 
retrospective. 
 

9.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 41 - 42) 
 The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions. 

 
10.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or e-mail 
democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

11.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 8 February 2012.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 December 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Pentney and 
Hytche (In place of Kingscote) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Richards and Thomas (D) ) 

 

 
426. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Kingscote. 
 

427. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 November 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

428. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 429, which was inadvertently 
missed off the original agenda. 
 

429. P/2011/0968 - Bench House, Blackball Lane, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of a variation of condition 3 of 
permission P/2011/0039 (seeking accordance with the recommendation of the bat 
hibernation roost survey and memorandum date 6 January 2011). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved:  
 
Approved with an informative that if they find evidence of bats on the site they 
must contact Natural England to arrange for the relevant licences. 
 

430. P/2011/1118/R4 - Churston Grammar School, Greenway Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of solar panels on 
roof(s) of building(s). 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2011 
 

 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to an addition to condition 1 ‘and implemented in accordance with that 
scheme’, approved with the conditions and informatives set out in the submitted 
Report. 
 

431. P/2011/0898/VC - Flat 3 Carlton Manor, 9 Roundham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the removal of condition 1 
to application P/2000/1186 to allow permanent residential use for flat 3 only. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement in respect of municipal 
waste and recycling, education, lifelong learning, green space and recreation 
within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be re-
considered by members.  
 

432. P/2011/1041/PA - San Remo Holiday Flats, 15 Marine Drive, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of internal alterations to the 
first floor rear holiday flat to be combined into owners’ accommodation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the informative set out in the submitted Report.  
 

433. P/2011/1056/MPA - 13-39 Langridge Road, Paignton  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

434. P/2011/1053/VC - Julie Court, 5 Colin Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the removal of condition 2 
on application P/1987/1109; condition 1 on application P/1996/1527 and condition 
1 on application P/2002/1896 to allow the holiday flats and owners 
accommodation to be occupied without limitation, internal alterations and removal 
of exterior signage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning and green 
space within three months of the date of this Committee or the application 
be re-considered by members; and 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions and informative set out in the submitted 

report with condition 2 being amended to read within six months of the 
issuing of this decision, or prior to commencement, whichever is sooner, a 
program of work to; improve the exterior of the building, remove all signage 
and landscape the site, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing and implemented in strict accordance with the 
approved programme of works.    

 
435. P/2011/1197/VC - Flat 3 Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application in respect of a variation of condition 1 to 
application P/2004/0038 to allow residential and holiday use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
municipal waste and recycling, education, lifelong learning, green space and 
recreation. 
 

436. P/2011/1192/VC - Unit 11, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of a variation of condition 1 to 
application P/2004/0038 to allow residential and/or holiday use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

437. P/2011/1202/VC - Apartment 2, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of a variation of condition 1 to 
application P/2004/0038 to allow residential and holiday use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

438. P/2011/0628/PA - Torbay Court, Chelston Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redesign of a previously 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2011 
 

 
approved scheme to form one additional cottage in lieu of one of the flats (scheme 
now four cottages and six flats). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reason set out in the submitted Report. 
 
 

439. P/2011/0856/MPA - Former General Accident Fire & Life Assurance Plc  
General Buildings, Greenway Road, St Marychurch, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of a revised scheme for the 
redevelopment of the General Accident building and erection of seven retail units 
in Class A1, A2, A3, A4, and A5.  Modifications to design comprising replacement 
of pitched roofs to pod unit and retail unit No 5, redesign of fenestration/shop 
fronts and entrance to anchor store.  Erection of four, two storey residential units 
with forecourt parking.  Improvements to public realm within and adjacent to the 
site and relocation of bus stop closer to proposed vehicular access (revised 
scheme). 
 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Daniel Geary addressed the Committee against the application and 
Tom Rocke addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (D) addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to:  
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure developer 

contributions in line with the Supplementary Planning Document, to be 
signed within six months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
re-considered by members; and 

 
(ii) the imposition of conditions as itemised at the end of the submitted Report 

with the addition of further conditions in relation to a servicing plan, 
screening to Kingsbridge and replacement of timber fence on Greenway 
Lane: all conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning. 

 
440. P/2011/0896/PA - Site Formerly Known As 1-5 Athenaeum Place, Side Of 27 

Braddons Street, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the formation of three two 
bedroom houses with pedestrian access. 
 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2011 
 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. At 
the meeting Adrian Gillett addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i)  the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of municipal waste 

and recycling, sustainable transportation, lifelong learning, green space and 
recreation within six months of the date of this Committee or the application 
be re-considered by members: and 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 

441. P/2011/0035/MPA - Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of demolition works; 
formation of mixed use development to form hotel, A3 units, two external purpose 
units (D2 use for fitness centre and B1 use for office suite) and 14 apartments with 
vehicular and pedestrian access.  
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee held on 8 April 2011, the Section 106 
Agreement had not been completed by the required date.  The Senior Planning 
Officer further explained that the terms of the Section 106 Agreement were 
acceptable and sought members’ approval for an extension of time for two 
months.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i)  the completion of the Section 106 Agreement, on terms listed in the 

submitted Report, by 12 February 2012;and 
 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions and informative set out in the submitted 

Report. 
 

442. P/2010/1141/R3 - Torre Abbey, The Kings Drive, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of alterations, repairs and 
conversion works (Torre Abbey Phase 2). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2011 
 

 
443. P/2010/1142/LB - Torre Abbey, The Kings Drive, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application in respect of alterations, repairs and 
conversion works (Torre Abbey Phase 2). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

444. Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions, as set out in the 
submitted Report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1080 

Site Address 
 
Palm Court Hotel   
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5HD 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Redevelopment  of former Palm Court Hotel to provide a six storey building 
comprising: A3 [Restaurant] use, ground floor and part first floor, 14 self catering 
holiday flats with ancillary facilities part first and second floor,  14 private 
residential flats third, fourth, fifth and sixth floor. 17 car parking spaces for self 
catering accommodation and 15 for private flats. Modifications to carriageway to 
create shared space/pedestrian crossing facility. Works to adjacent public park to 
allow construction of building.     
 
Executive Summary/
[...]
cation with a restriction on occupation of the holiday flats and option B which 
is to approve without a restriction on occupation [option B would be subject to re 
advertisement, both options would be subject to more detailed information, 
resolution of flood risk, S106 agreement and relevant conditions].       
  
Recommendation 
Site Visit; - Approval of either  
 
Option A: comprising the submitted scheme with a restriction on occupation of 
the holiday flats or: 
 
Option B: comprising the scheme without a restriction on occupation [subject to 
re advertisement] 
 

Page 8



Both options are subject to S106 agreements to secure relevant contributions 
and matters detailed in the body of the report, the receipt of amended plans, 
additional detailed information in relation to the appearance of the building and 
public realm, resolution of flood risk and a commitment to commencement of the 
scheme.  Conditions to be delegated to the Executive head of Spatial Planning to 
resolve.  
 
Site Details 
The former Palm Court Hotel sits at the base of Shedden Hill close to the junction 
of Shedden Hill Road and Torbay Road.  It is now partially demolished following 
a fire in December 2010.  The original Victorian terrace, Abbey Crescent, 
comprised 2 storey domestic dwellings.  The major part of the terrace was later 
extended by the introduction of a third storey and converted into use as a hotel in 
the 1930s.  
 
Part of the original terrace is excluded from this proposal and the two end terrace 
properties, which are close in character to their original form and appearance 
would remain.  
 
Adjacent to these buildings is the Grade II Listed Tollhouse. 
  
To the South is Torre Abbey and its grounds, which contain Grade I Listed 
buildings set within a Grade II Registered Park and Gardens, Abbey Gardens. 
  
The site immediately abuts the Princess Gardens and Royal Terrace [Rock Walk] 
Gardens which are on the Register of Parks and Gardens, Grade II. 
  
It occupies a sensitive and prominent location on the main road into the town and 
within the Belgravia Conservation Area.  It is a pivotal position in terms of the 
public appreciation and enjoyment of the Conservation Area, Torre Abbey Sands 
and the coastal hinterland.  
 
There is an extant permission for a 100 bed hotel with 8 penthouse flats on the 
site and in 2004 permission was granted for a 44 bed boutique hotel with 14 
apartments.  Neither of these schemes has been implemented. 
  
Detailed Proposals 
Redevelopment  of former Palm Court Hotel to provide a six storey building 
comprising: A3 [Restaurant] use, ground floor and part first floor, 14 self catering 
holiday flats with ancillary facilities on part of the first and on the second floor,  14 
private residential flats on the third, fourth and fifth floor. 17 car parking spaces 
serving the self catering accommodation and 15 for the private flats to be 
provided with vehicular access from Shedden Hill Road. Modifications to 
carriageway to create shared space/pedestrian crossing facility. Works to 
adjacent Public Park to allow construction of building.  
    

Page 9



Summary Of Consultation Responses 
English Heritage: Their detailed comments indicate little support for the 
scheme considering it to have ‘broadly the same net degree of harmful impact’ as 
the previously approved scheme.  This concern is largely due to the size of the 
building, particularly at the western end, and the prominence that this will create 
particularly in near and middle distance views.  In conclusion, they advise that 
permission should only be granted if such harm is necessary to deliver 
substantial public benefits that may outweigh it and urge some mechanism for 
linking approval with letting of a contract for redevelopment of the site. 
  
Environment Agency: The scheme adopts a lower finished floor level than 
the existing building or previous approvals on the site in order to create a level 
shared surface linking the
[...]
n the S106.  The 
S106 would also need to be drafted to ensure that any subsequent changes of 
use from holiday use to residential delivered the relevant community 
infrastructure contributions and a contribution to AH equivalent to the uplift in the 
value arising from the change of use.  A mechanism for doing this has been 
discussed and tentatively agreed with the applicant.  The S106 should also 
secure the full SPD community infrastructure contributions of £ 132,609 subject 
to clarification about the proportion of the sustainable transport contribution being 
allocated towards the public realm.  
 
 
Or   
  
OPTION B. To approve the application without any such restriction subject to re-
advertisement to clarify the residential status of the application.  The S106 should 
secure an off site contribution to affordable housing equivalent to the costs of 
30% provision on site [around £900,000] and the full SPD community 
infrastructure contribution of £187,124.   
 
Which ever option is taken, it is recommended that a site visit be carried out to 
look at the impact from the Heritage Hotel and consider the concerns raised by 
English Heritage.  Options should then be considered for mitigation if 
appropriate.  Design responses to the flood risk issues will also need to be 
agreed.  Finalised details of the external appearance of the building, the public 
realm, materials to be used and landscape details to include the works to the 
public gardens should be submitted prior to issue of the decision. 
  
It is recommended that if option B is selected, the application be re advertised for 

Page 19



a period of 21 days and any adverse comments be reported back to Committee.  
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit - Approval: for option A or B [subject to re-advertisement] and subject to 
S106 agreements, revised plans and submission of details as itemised above 
and subject to conditions which should be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning to resolve.  
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 

Page 20



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1201 

Site Address 
 
Seaford Hotel   
2 - 4 Stafford Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 6EU 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr John Burton 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
Conversion of former hotel to 9 residential apartments with vehicle access 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is to bring back into economic use a building that has sat un-used 
for some years now.  The building has become run down and suffers from 
several unsympathetic extensions and alterations.  The building has also been 
damaged by water ingress.  The proposal seeks to improve the appearance of 
the property whilst providing residential accommodation.  This would clearly 
benefit the visual amenities of the area and would be beneficial to the amenities 
of neighbouring properties.  However, the application does propose the retention 
of some of the existing large box dormers.   
 
The use proposed involves residential use of a property that was previously used 
as a hotel and which sits within a P.H.A.A.  This means that the proposal would 
have to be judged against policy TU6 and the Revised Guidance on PHAA's.  
The revised guidance identifies the site as being one where residential use may 
be considered as an appropriate alternative to holiday accommodation.   
 
The site lies within a residential street and is the only holiday use remaining.  The 
street is off of the main Sands Road and not within the main promenade of hotel 
and holiday uses.  Given previous decisions made in respect of the loss of 
holiday accommodation on appeal, it is clear that the Revised Guidance on 
PHAA's should be given due weight, and when added to the visual improvements 
proposed, the location of the hotel and the negligible impact of a change of use 
on the limited holiday character of this particular locality, this indicates that the 
proposal can be recommended for approval. 
 
However, the property does lie within a high floo
[...]
Risk 
Assessment dated November 8th 2010. 
 
Reason The property lies within flood risk zone 3a and there is therefore a 
risk of flooding.  The conversion will therefore need to be carried out as 
recommended in order to meet the requirements of Planning Policy Statement 
no. 25  (Development and Flood Risk), and to ensure accordance with policies 
EPS and EP11 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan. 
 
03. The development hereby approved shall not be used or occupied until all 
of the car parking areas and access thereto shown on the approved plans have 
been provided and made available for use, or to a stage previously agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority.  The car parking areas shall be kept 
permanently available for parking purposes to serve the development at all times 
thereafter. 
 
Reason To ensure that adequate off-street parking and access thereto is 
provided and kept permanently available for use, in accordance with policy T25 
and T26 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan, in the interests of highway 
safety, and in order to protect the residential amenities of the neighbourhood.   
 
Relevant Policies 
 

Page 28



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1238 

Site Address 
 
Apartment 8  Belvedere 
37 Marine Drive 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 2NS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr John Burton 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
 
Removal of condition 4 to application P/2000/1231 to allow apartment 8 to be 
used as residential 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The Belvedere is situated within an identified Principle Holiday Accommodation 
Area and as such saved adopted Local Plan Policy TU6 is a relevant 
consideration.  This would tend to indicate that permission should not be granted.  
However, the Revised Guidance on PHAA's identifies the site as being within a 
green area where residential use of holiday accommodation may be permitted.  
This is a consideration that holds significant weight when determining the 
application.  The Inspector on recent si
[...]
as 
originally determined.  It is felt that under the circumstances it would not be 
appropriate to ask for a contribution from any applicant who is re-applying for 
permission following a previous refusal, so long as the original application was 
submitted before Committees determination date (24th March 2011).  This would 
apply to this current application.   
 
Conclusions 

Page 33



The Belvedere is situated within an area in which the Revised Guidance on 
PHAA's states that residential use of holiday accommodation may be permitted.  
The Inspector has confirmed the materiality of this policy.  There are no changes 
in circumstances that would indicate that a different decision should be reached 
from that made by the Inspector.  There is thus significant weight in favour of 
approving this application.        
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 34



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1257 

Site Address 
 
Flat 9 Basement 
64 Windsor Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 1SZ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr John Burton 

 
Ward 
 
Ellacombe 

   
Description 
 
Conversion of basement to 1 number flat with 2 bedrooms  - retrospective. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The space as residential accommodation already exists.  However, following a 
recent refusal of planning permission on appeal, the accommodation is not 
currently authorised for use as a separate unit.  The Council's Planning 
Investigation Team have used negotiation and persuasion to ensure that the 
space is part of the unit on the ground floor, linked by a set of stairs.  Thus the 
number of units at the property has not been increased.  Following a recent 
decision by Members in relation to a HiMO two doors up (November's 
Committee), it is considered difficult to justify refusal of this application for one 
more unit.  Although the Highway Authority raises concerns about the shortfall of 
parking that would result, no specific objections are raised.  
 
Recommendation 
Approval.   
 
Site Details 
No. 64 Windsor Roa
[...]
 housing completion rate, of 
391 per annum, over the last 3 years (of recession) was more likely to continue.  In his view, this 
rate was reflected in the appellant’s realistic method of calculating building rates.  The Inspector 
also thought the delivery of a significant number of affordable houses in the proposed scheme was 
an important benefit.   
 
He concluded there is not a current 5 year supply of housing land available in Torbay. This 
assessment of Torbay’s position is likely to have significant implications for decisions on major 
development proposals, especially those on arguably less sensitive sites. It will be important for the 
Council to address, as quickly as possible, this shortfall in housing land availability.  The availability 
of land carries more weight if it has a recent planning permission, rather than just being an allocated 
site for example.  Many Local Planning Authorities only use land with planning permission in the 
calculation of five year land supply. 
 
A range of others issues, including traffic, were considered by the Inspector – as they were raised 
by third parties.  The Inspector found no reason to object to the proposal on highway grounds. 
 
The Inspector also considered all the components of the scheme (housing, care facility, caravan 
and camping) to be relatively footloose and capable of being accommodated on other sites outside 
the AONB. 
 
The Inspector did not consider Torbay’s under-supply of housing land or the prospect of affordable 
housing provision to be so exceptional as to ‘over-rule’ national and local requirements to protect 
AONB. He also concluded the site retains some prospect of redevelopment for a tourism-based 
use.  Consequently he considered the site to be both unsuitable for housing and environmentally 
unsustainable. 
 
The Inspector dismissed the appeal. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2011/1080 - Palm Court Hotel, Torquay, Devon TQ2 5HD
	6 P/2011/1201 - Seaford Hotel, 2 - 4 Stafford Road, Paignton, Devon, TQ4 6EU
	7 P/2011/1238 - Apartment 8  Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton, Devon, TQ3 2NS
	8 P/2011/1257 - Flat 9 Basement, 64 Windsor Road, Torquay,,Devon, TQ1 1SZ
	9 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

16 January 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Kingscote and 
Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis and Richards ) 

 

 
475. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 December 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

476. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered an urgent item raised by the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning regarding an application for a recycling facility at Churston. The 
Committee was advised that a number of objections had been received. The 
Committee therefore refused to consider this item on the grounds that the 
democratic process must take place.   
 

477. P/2011/1080 - Palm Court Hotel, Torquay, Devon  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the redevelopment of 
former Palm Court Hotel, Torquay to provide a six storey building comprising: A3 
(Restaurant) use, ground floor and part first floor, 14 self catering holiday flats with 
ancillary facilities part first and second floor, 14 private residential flats third, fourth, 
fifth and sixth floor.  17 car parking spaces for self catering accommodation and 15 
for private flats.  Modifications to carriageway to create shared space/pedestrian 
crossing facility.  Works to adjacent public park to allow construction of building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Philip Kirkup, Colin Ritchie and Steve Clark addressed the Committee 
against the application and Richard Maddock, Peter Tisdale and Carolyn 
Custerson addressed the Committee in support. In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Lewis and Councillor Richards addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 January 2012 
 

 

 
(i) the submitted scheme having the following holiday restrictions on the 

occupation of the 14 holiday flats: 
 

 The holiday flats shall be occupied for holiday purposes only 

 The holiday flats shall not be occupied as a person’s sole or main 
residence in the UK 

 The owner/occupier of the complex shall maintain an up to date 
register of the names of all owners/occupiers of individual holiday 
flats and of their main home addresses and shall make this 
information available at all reasonable times to the LPA 

 The same person or group of persons shall not occupy any holiday 
flat for more than 12 weeks in any calendar year 

  
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure relevant contributions 

and matters detailed in the body of the report, including the provision of 
contributions towards the monitoring of the holiday use and clauses to 
secure the holiday use remains and in the case that a full residential use is 
obtained then a contribution towards affordable housing and sustainable 
development is payable.  The Section 106 Agreement to be signed within 
six months of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered 
by members. 

 
 (iii) the receipt of amended plans, additional detailed information in relation to 

the appearance of the building and public realm, the resolution of flood risk 
and relevant amendments to the floor levels as a result.  

 
(iv) Conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning. 
 

478. P/2011/1201 - Seaford Hotel, 2 - 4 Stafford Road, Paignton, Devon  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of former hotel to 9 
residential apartments with vehicle access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to officers subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement  in respect of sustainable 

transport, waste management, education, lifelong learning and green space 
within six months of the date of this committee or the application be re-
considered by members; and 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report with revised 

conditions relating to the provision of details in respect of the replacement 
windows, which are to be sliding sash on the main street façade. 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 January 2012 
 

 

(iii) further negotiations in relation to the Flood Risk associated with the 
residential use of the proposed basement flat and ground floor flats. 

 
479. P/2011/1238 - Apartment 8  Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton, Devon  

 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition 4 to 
application P/2000/1231 to allow apartment 8 to be used as residential. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved.  
 

480. P/2011/1257 - Flat 9 Basement, 64 Windsor Road, Torquay, Devon  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of basement to 1 
number flat with 2 bedrooms – retrospective. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved:  
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
waste management, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and green space 
within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be re-
considered by members. 
 

481. Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions, as set out in the 
submitted Report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


